Designation: A1098/A1098M − 16
Standard Specification for
Welded Austenitic Alloy Steel Boiler, Superheater,
Condenser, and Heat Exchanger Tubes with Textured
Surface(s)1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation A1098/A1098M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the
year of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last
reapproval. A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.

Steel Tubes
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
2.2 ASME Standard:3
Boiler and Pressure Vessel Code Section VIII Para UW-51
2.3 SAE Standards:4
SAE J1086 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys
(UNS)
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee A01 on Steel,
Stainless Steel and Related Alloys and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee
A01.10 on Stainless and Alloy Steel Tubular Products.
Current edition approved Nov. 15, 2016. Published January 2017. DOI: 10.1520/
A1098_A1098M-16.
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
3 Available from American Society of Mechanical Engineers (ASME), ASME
International Headquarters, Two Park Ave., New York, NY 10016-5990, http://
4 Available from SAE International (SAE), 400 Commonwealth Dr., Warrendale,
PA 15096, http://www.sae.org.
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. United States
NOTICE: This standard has either been superseded and replaced by a new version or withdrawn.
Contact ASTM International (www.astm.org) for the latest information
1
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM A1098/A1098M-16
3. Terminology
3.1 For definitions of general terms used in this
specification, refer to Terminology A941.
3.2 Definitions of Terms Specific to This Standard:
3.2.1 plain cylindrical ring gauges, n—a cylindrical metal
ring whose inside diameter is furnished to gauge tolerance.
3.2.2 plain ending, n—portion of the tube that has no
surface texture.
3.2.3 primary character, n—largest texture impressed on
material.
3.2.4 primary pattern, n—combination of primary charac-
ters.
3.2.5 secondary character, n—finecut texture impressed on
material.
3.2.6 secondary pattern, n—combination of secondary char-
acters.
3.2.7 textured surface, n—impressing a series of characters
or textures into the material with the intent of improving heat